

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 27, 2018

No. 18-5110 (consolidated with No. 18-5032)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner–Appellee,

v.

JAMES MATTIS, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

Respondent–Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street, NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202-457-0800
Fax: 202-457-0805
aspitzer@acludc.org

Hope R. Metcalf
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Counsel for Petitioner–Appellee

Jonathan Hafetz
Brett Max Kaufman
Hina Shamsi
Anna Diakun
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel: 212-549-2500
Fax: 212-549-2654
jhafetz@aclu.org

[continued on next page]

Tel: 203-432-9404
Fax: 203-432-8260
hope.metcalf@yale.edu

bkaufman@aclu.org
hshamsi@aclu.org
adiakun@aclu.org
dladin@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

GLOSSARY viii

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The district court properly enjoined Petitioner’s transfer. 3

 A. Petitioner established a likelihood of success on the merits. 3

 B. Petitioner will suffer irreparable harm if he is transferred..... 10

 C. The equities weigh in Petitioner’s favor. 12

 D. The preliminary injunction serves the public interest..... 13

 II. The district court’s ruling shows the need for individualized, country-specific notice prior to transfer. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	6, 7, 13
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Gul v. Obama</i> , 652 F.3d 12 (2011)	10, 11
<i>*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	3, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	9
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama (Kiyemba II)</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 482 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 8, 9, 15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1954)	6
<i>*Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	5, 6

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)2

Statutes

Authorization for Use of Military Force against Iraq Resolution of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002) ("2002 AUMF")8, 9

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-
 277, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681–761 (1998) ("FARRA")..... 14, 15

Other Authorities

UNSCR 1546, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1546 (June 8, 2004).....9
